
ALAMEDA COUNTY  

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director 

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 
San Leandro, CA 94577 

TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

 

 

March 1, 2021 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE AND EXECUTE STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT WITH 

MARIA CHRISTINA MAGAT PINGOL FOR ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, FOR 
CONSULTING AND TRAINNG SERVICES 

 
Dear Board Members: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Approve and execute the fourth amendment to Standard Services Agreement (Procurement 

Contract No. 13646) with Maria Christina Magat Pingol (Principal: Christina Pingol; Location: 
Oakland) to continue providing communicable disease consultation and training services to Public 
Health Department registered nurses who serve as on-call public health duty officers, extending the 
period from 6/1/16 - 6/30/21 by 24 months to 6/30/23 and increasing the contract amount from 
$93,280 to $120,980 (an increase of $27,700); and 
 

B. Adopt a Resolution to waive the competitive bidding process with respect to this contract.  
 

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY 
 
Your Board had previously approved the standard services agreement and three subsequent 
amendments with Christina Pingol (6/28/16, Item No 21; 6/6/17, Item No.27; 5/22/18, Item No, 72; 
5/7/19, Item No. 66) to provide consultation and training services to public health nurses (PHN) in the 
Acute Communicable Disease Unit of Alameda County Public Health Department (ACPHD) serving as on-
call public health duty officers under the On Call Duty Officer Program (OCDOP).  
 
OCDOP is mandated to provide response and immediate action coverage to public health emergencies 
after business hours. A Public Health Nurse (PHN), Registered Nurse (RN) II or RN III under this program 
investigates urgent communicable disease cases and outbreaks. The program has a First Call Duty 
Officer (FCDO) usually a physician or nurse manager who directs and assigns PHNs serving as Second Call 
Duty Officers (SCDO) to provide new clinical evaluation and/or follow-up on cases and contacts that 
require investigation, chemoprophylaxis, and specimen collection. New or inexperienced SCDOs need to 
be proctored by a seasoned trainer experienced in managing communicable disease to ensure that 
response activities are performed and compliant to the County’s Second Call Duty Officer Policy and 
Procedure. Despite of best efforts to maintain adequate staffing of the OCDOP, the turnover of PHNs 
occasionally leaving due to competing priorities; the stringent recruitment, deployment, and training 
process; and the unexpected occasional surge in emergency breakouts, make the pool of qualified or 

   AGENDA__ March 16, 2021 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
March 1, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 

trained duty officers, including those qualified to train the less experienced, susceptible to staffing gaps 
necessitating to employ outside competent professional services. Currently, with transition and exit of 
staff, OCDOP has just lost 2 FCDOs, raising an alarming need to increase program capacity for the year-
round afterhours and weekend coverage for public health emergencies. New recruits to the program 
and PHNs still completing training need to have a sustained supervision and close mentoring by an 
experienced proctor. The contractor, a former ACPHD PHN and currently a nurse practitioner, presently 
fills this consulting and mentoring role suitably well and starting with this contract would also perform 
additional duties of FCDO. There is an ongoing need for her services and your Board is thus requested to 
approve the fourth amendment of the service agreement with this contractor. The two year extension 
will provide ACPHD with enough time to work with Alameda County General Service Agency to complete 
a formal sealed bid procurement process, including vendor solicitation, while ensuring continuity of 
services. 
 
SELECTION CRITERIA/PROCESS 
 
Only PHNs who have the professional stature and extensive experience conducting urgent communicable 
disease investigations and field response activities are eligible to serve as a consultant and trainer to 
public health on-call duty officers. Human Resources and the Auditor-Controller had ruled that by its 
nature, external appointment of this position would require an independent contractor. Christina Pingol, 
a former well experienced ACPHD PHN, has been performing the essential functions of training and 
proctoring PHNs in the OCDOP continuously for a number of years in the past and now also would do 
additional FCDO duties. Due to the risk of interruption of mandated and critical communicable disease 
control services and the occasionally limited pool of available PHNs qualified and willing to proctor and 
train public health duty officers as explained in the above discussion summary, the services of this 
contractor are needed now with even greater urgency. Your Board had previously approved to waive the 
competitive bidding and Small, Local, and Emerging Business (SLEB) requirements on June 28, 2016 for 
the original contract and by extension to subsequent amendments. This fourth amendment has the 
contract amount now exceeding $100,000 and it is requested that your Board approves the 
accompanying Resolution to Waive the County’s Procurement Process for Competitive Bidding and the 
SLEB requirements for this amendment. 

 
FINANCING 
 
Funding for this amendment comes from the Infectious Disease Prevention and Control program and is 
included in the ACPHD FY 2020-21 approved budget. There is no impact to net County cost from 
approving the above recommendation. 
 
VISION 2026 GOAL 
 
Communicable disease prevention, care, and treatment services meet the 10X goal pathway of 
Healthcare for All in support of our shared vision of Thriving and Resilient Population. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 



Page 1 of 3 
 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”) is made by the 

County of Alameda (“County”) and Maria Christina Magat Pingol (“Contractor”) with 

respect to that certain agreement dated June 1, 2016, as amended by that certain First 

Amendment to Agreement, Second Amendment to Agreement and Third Agreement to 

Amendment executed by Contractor on April 28, 2017, April 17, 2018, and March 28, 

2019 respectively (collectively referred to herein as the “Contract” or “Agreement”) 

pursuant to which Contractor provides Consulting and Training services to County.  

 

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement in the following 

respects: 

1. Except as otherwise stated in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and provisions of 

this Fourth Amendment will be effective as of the date this Fourth Amendment is 

executed by the County. 

2. The term of the Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on June 30, 2021.  As 

of the effective date of this Fourth Amendment, the term of the Agreement is 

extended through June 30, 2023.   

3. In consideration for the additional services to be provided under this Fourth 

Amendment, the Parties agree that the total amount payable to Contractor is 

amended and increased from Ninety Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty  

dollars ($93,280) by Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred  dollars 

($27,700), and as a result, the total amount payable to Contractor may not exceed 

the amount of One Hundred Twenty  Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty dollars 

($120,980) over the term of the Agreement. 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 3 
 

4. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION:   

a. By signing this Fourth Amendment and Exhibit D-4, Debarment and 

Suspension Certification, which is attached and incorporated into this 

Agreement by this reference, Contractor/Grantee agrees to comply with 

applicable federal suspension and debarment regulations, including but not 

limited to 7 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3016.35, 28 CFR 66.35, 29 

CFR 97.35, 34 CFR 80.35, 45 CFR 92.35 and Executive Order 12549. 

 

b. By signing this agreement, Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge 

and belief, that it and its principals:  

 

(1) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 

declared ineligible, or voluntary excluded by any federal department 

or agency; 

 

(2) Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with a person 

who is proposed for debarment under federal regulations, debarred, 

suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from 

participation in such transaction. 

 

5. Exhibit A (Description of Services) and Exhibit B (Payment Terms) are amended 

and replaced by the attached Exhibit A and Exhibit B. 

6. Except as expressly modified by this Fourth Amendment, all of the terms and 

conditions of the Agreement are and remain in full force and effect. 

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



Page 3 of 3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth 
Amendment to the Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 
 
 
 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  MARIA CHRISTINA MAGAT 
PINGOL 

 
 
 

By:______________________________ 
Signature 

  
 
 
By:_____________________________ 

Signature 
 
 
Name:____________________________ 

(Printed) 

  
 
Name:__________________________ 

(Printed) 
 
Title: President of the Board of Supervisors 
 

  
Title:___________________________ 
 

 
Date:___________________________ 
 

  
Date:___________________________ 
 

 
Approved as to Form: 
Donna R. Ziegler, County Counsel 

 

 
 
 
 
By:________________________________ 

K. Joon Oh, Deputy County Counsel  

 By signing above, signatory warrants 
and represents that he/she executed this 
Fourth Amendment in his/her 
authorized capacity and that by his/her 
signature on this Fourth Amendment, 
he/she or the entity upon behalf of 
which he/she acted, executed this 
Fourth Amendment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Nurse Consultant & Trainer

12/16/2020

Christina Pingol

12/17/2020



EXHIBIT A 
Description of Services 

Communicable Disease Nurse Consultant and Trainer 
Maria Christina Magat Pingol, RN, PHN, FNP 

June 1, 2016– June 30, 2023 

 Provide consultation and training by telephone and in-person to Alameda County Public
Health Department (ACPHD) Registered Nurses who are serving as on-call Public Health
Duty Officers that are called upon to conduct investigation of cases of urgent
communicable disease and their contacts.

 Accompany the second-call nurse in the field to conduct evaluation for post-exposure
prophylaxis (PEP), to administer PEP per ACPHD protocols and standardized
procedures, to collect specimens (blood, urine, oropharyngeal or nasopharyngeal swabs),
or to conduct case or contact investigations that could not be completed satisfactorily by
phone.

 Guide the new second-call nurse on when and what to report back to the first call duty
officer (see also the Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedure, attached as
Appendix 1 to Exhibit A).

 Provide services for each on call shift during the following hours: Monday evening
through the following Monday morning; if the Monday at the end of the duty officer shift
is a county holiday, the call shift will end on the next business day at 8:30 am. During a
call week, be available by telephone from 5:00 pm to 8:30 am, Monday through Friday;
and 24 hours on Saturday, Sunday, and legal holidays.

 When called by the First Call Duty Officer or the Second Call Duty Officer, respond
within 20 minutes.

Duties as a First Call Duty Officer
 Receive calls from dispatch, respond to the caller (e.g. clinicians or laboratorians),

determines whether immediate after-hours public health response is needed, and/or
provides information or guidance for clinician response

 Direct the response activities of second call duty officers which may include interview of
cases and contacts, field deployment to provide post-exposure prophylaxis with
medications or vaccine, and/or collect specimens.

 Establish priorities for activities afterhours and on weekend
 Notify other local health jurisdictions of cases or contact who reside in their LHJ
 Review and consult with second call duty officers regarding investigation findings to

determine appropriate public health interventions
 Authorize administration of post exposure prophylaxis
 Provide written documentation of activities and verbal handoff from afterhours and

weekend coverage to the regular day team at ACPHD.



Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedur
Alameda County Public Health Department
December 11, 2014

1 of 4  

Acute communicable disease response is

week, 365 days a year. In order to meet this mandate

maintains On Call Duty Officers to respond to

residents and requiring urgent response

The Second Call Duty Officer is differentiated from

Officer provides direct clinical follow up

chemoprophylaxis, and specimen collection

direction from the First Call Duty Officers, who are physician or nurse managers.

Staff Responsible and Eligibility 

• Public Health Nurses (PHNs)

Communicable Disease Unit (ACD) and who have

required to serve as Second Call Duty Officers.

however, in the future, if RN III

• Class RN II or RN III PHNs 

approval of their supervisor. To remain eligible to serve as a Second Call Duty Officer, the

employee must continue to meet the performance expectations of their regular position, as well

as the expectations of the Second Call

• Should performance issues arise, the employee shall be promptly notified of the issue(s) and be

afforded assistance as needed and a reasonable period of time to meet expectati

Availability/Response 

• All current contact numbers will be listed

Officer and dispatch have the correct contact information. If a number changes,

Duty Officers will notify the call sc

rotational shift. 

• Second Call Duty Officers will have their

shift.

• Second Call Duty Officers shall

unable to answer at the time of the call.

• Second Call Duty Officers will

the First Call Duty Officer.

• Second Call Duty Officers must have the On

to have response equipment and supplies and in order to

Department offices if needed

cannot be kept with the Second Call Dut

travel time. 

On Call Bag 

• The On Call bag will be passed to the next Second Call Duty Officer in rotation every Monday by

Close of Business (COB).

• The On Call bag will be kept stocked by

supplies, they must communicate this to ACD staff and document

the On Call bag.

Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedure 
Alameda County Public Health Department, Acute Communicable Disease

isease response is a public health function mandated for 24 hours a day, 7 days a

In order to meet this mandate, Alameda County Public Health Department

On Call Duty Officers to respond to communicable disease reports affecting Alameda County

residents and requiring urgent response after business hours. 

The Second Call Duty Officer is differentiated from the First Call Duty Officer in that the

clinical follow up on cases and contacts that require investigation,

chemoprophylaxis, and specimen collection.  Second Call Duty Officers receive assignments and

om the First Call Duty Officers, who are physician or nurse managers. 

(PHNs), class RN II and RN III, who are currently members of the Acute

Communicable Disease Unit (ACD) and who have worked in the ACD for at least 6 months

required to serve as Second Call Duty Officers. At this time, ACD has only RN II class PHNs

RN III class PHNs join the ACD unit, this policy shall apply to them.

 from other programs may participate on a voluntary basis with the

their supervisor. To remain eligible to serve as a Second Call Duty Officer, the

employee must continue to meet the performance expectations of their regular position, as well

s the expectations of the Second Call Duty Officer as specified in this policy. 

Should performance issues arise, the employee shall be promptly notified of the issue(s) and be

afforded assistance as needed and a reasonable period of time to meet expectati

All current contact numbers will be listed in the On Call roster to ensure that the

and dispatch have the correct contact information. If a number changes,

the call schedule coordinator at least 2 weeks before the

will have their county-issued cell phone on and charged during their

shall return a call from the First Call Duty Officer within 20 minutes

unable to answer at the time of the call. 

will initiate action within 30 minutes of receiving an assignment from

must have the On Call bag accessible at all times while on

have response equipment and supplies and in order to access Alameda County

if needed to obtain additional supplies or drop off specimens

cannot be kept with the Second Call Duty Officer, it must be accessible within 30 minutes of

The On Call bag will be passed to the next Second Call Duty Officer in rotation every Monday by

The On Call bag will be kept stocked by the ACD Unit. If the Second Call Duty Officer uses

supplies, they must communicate this to ACD staff and document it in the inventory list, kept in

Acute Communicable Disease 

reviewed 1/14/15 

mandated for 24 hours a day, 7 days a 

Alameda County Public Health Department 

communicable disease reports affecting Alameda County 

the Second Call Duty 

investigation, 

Second Call Duty Officers receive assignments and 

, who are currently members of the Acute 

or at least 6 months, are 

has only RN II class PHNs; 

unit, this policy shall apply to them. 

on a voluntary basis with the 

their supervisor. To remain eligible to serve as a Second Call Duty Officer, the 

employee must continue to meet the performance expectations of their regular position, as well 

Should performance issues arise, the employee shall be promptly notified of the issue(s) and be

afforded assistance as needed and a reasonable period of time to meet expectations. 

the First Call Duty 

and dispatch have the correct contact information. If a number changes, Second Call 

before their next 

cell phone on and charged during their 

within 20 minutes if 

initiate action within 30 minutes of receiving an assignment from 

while on call in order 

access Alameda County Public Health 

or drop off specimens. If the bag 

it must be accessible within 30 minutes of 

The On Call bag will be passed to the next Second Call Duty Officer in rotation every Monday by

Second Call Duty Officer uses

in the inventory list, kept in

EXHIBIT A, Appendix A:



Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedur
Alameda County Public Health Department
December 11, 2014

2 of 4  

• The inventory list should be faxed to the ACD

ACD Manager/Nurse of the Week along with other documentation.

• On Monday (or Tuesday, if Monday is a County Holiday)

bag needs to be restocked, 

unit. The SPHN will assign an ACD PHN to restock the bag according to the inventory

shift. The ACD PHN will notify the SPHN when completed. T

Call Duty Officer in rotation 

Days/Hours of Second Call Duty Officer Shift

• During normal business week days,

ending the following Monday at

8:30 am and ends the next business day at 8:30 am

• If the Monday at the end of a Duty Officer shift is a county holiday, the Second Call Duty Officer

shift will end at 8:30 am the next business day.

Frequency of Second Call Duty Officer Shift

• ACD PHNs are expected to take a

• Second Call shifts are assigned on a rotational basis and frequency will depend on the

number of PHNs in the Second C

Scheduling Procedure 

• Preferences for planned time off

The call schedule coordinator will honor p

but at times not all requests can be

request that cannot be accommodated

schedule has been issued, that person

Officer. (See Responsibility for Coverage

Responsibility for Coverage 

• The Second Call Duty Officer

coverage if they are unable to perform their On Call duties. Ideally, they will secure coverage

least 2 weeks in advance. The

shift is responsible for notifying the call schedule coordinator.

notify the First Call Duty Officer

calendar. 

Unexpected Unavailability 

• If a Second Call Duty Officer

personal emergency, the employee or employee’s family member

supervisor. The duty officer’s supervisor shall contact

Call Duty Officer, and attempt to identify a replacement

supervisor cannot find coverage, he or she should contact the call schedule coordinator, who

will consult with the First Call

Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedure 
Alameda County Public Health Department, Acute Communicable Disease

The inventory list should be faxed to the ACD Unit when On Call activity is reported off to

Manager/Nurse of the Week along with other documentation. 

(or Tuesday, if Monday is a County Holiday) at the end of On Call shift, if the On Call

bag needs to be restocked, the Second Call Duty Officer will deliver the On Call bag

. The SPHN will assign an ACD PHN to restock the bag according to the inventory

notify the SPHN when completed. The SPHN will notify the next Second

Call Duty Officer in rotation who will pick the bag up from the ACD office. 

Duty Officer Shift 

During normal business week days, the Second Call shift is Monday beginning at 5:00

Monday at 8:30am. On County holidays, the Second Call shift begins at

next business day at 8:30 am. 

If the Monday at the end of a Duty Officer shift is a county holiday, the Second Call Duty Officer

the next business day.

Duty Officer Shifts 

ACD PHNs are expected to take a minimum of six Second Call shifts per year. 

Second Call shifts are assigned on a rotational basis and frequency will depend on the

Second Call Duty Officer pool. 

Preferences for planned time off will be solicited from staff before the schedule is developed.

The call schedule coordinator will honor preferences for planned time off to the extent possible,

but at times not all requests can be accommodated. If a Second Call Duty Officer

be accommodated or if they have a schedule conflict that arises after the

, that person may initiate a trade with another Second Call Duty

Responsibility for Coverage) 

Duty Officer who is assigned to a shift is responsible for finding

if they are unable to perform their On Call duties. Ideally, they will secure coverage

The Second Call Duty Officer who initiates a trade or coverage for their

is responsible for notifying the call schedule coordinator. The call schedule coordinator

Duty Officer of the change in coverage and will update the Outlook On

Duty Officer becomes unexpectedly unavailable, due to illness, injury, or

the employee or employee’s family member must contact

supervisor. The duty officer’s supervisor shall contact the call schedule coordinator

attempt to identify a replacement Second Call Duty Officer

cannot find coverage, he or she should contact the call schedule coordinator, who

will consult with the First Call Duty Officer and/or ACD Unit management about next steps.

Acute Communicable Disease 

reviewed 1/14/15 

nit when On Call activity is reported off to the 

end of On Call shift, if the On Call 

deliver the On Call bag to the ACD 

. The SPHN will assign an ACD PHN to restock the bag according to the inventory before next 

he SPHN will notify the next Second 

Monday beginning at 5:00 pm and 

On County holidays, the Second Call shift begins at 

If the Monday at the end of a Duty Officer shift is a county holiday, the Second Call Duty Officer

Second Call shifts are assigned on a rotational basis and frequency will depend on the overall 

olicited from staff before the schedule is developed. 

to the extent possible, 

Duty Officer has a schedule 

a schedule conflict that arises after the 

Second Call Duty 

finding replacement

if they are unable to perform their On Call duties. Ideally, they will secure coverage at 

trade or coverage for their 

call schedule coordinator will 

the Outlook On Call 

becomes unexpectedly unavailable, due to illness, injury, or 

must contact the employee’s 

call schedule coordinator and the First 

Duty Officer. If the 

cannot find coverage, he or she should contact the call schedule coordinator, who 

Unit management about next steps. If 



Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedur
Alameda County Public Health Department
December 11, 2014

3 of 4  

ACD Unit management is unavailable, consult with the Division of Communicable Disease

Control and Prevention Director.

• Second Call Duty Officers may not perform on call duties if they are absent

regularly scheduled duties in their program due to illness (SLS).

Departures of Second Call Duty Officers

• If a Second Call Duty Officer is resigning from ACPHD,

coordinator upon providing

• If a volunteer Second Call Duty Officer who is not an employee in the ACD Unit decides to stop

participation in the Second Call pool, 30 days advance notice to the on call schedule coordinator

is expected.

• When multiple Second Call Duty Officer shifts become available due to departure of a duty

officer, the on call schedule coordinator will notify all Second Call Duty Officers and request

their availability to take the extra shifts. A deadline will be provid

distributed equitably among available Duty Officers.

Training 

• In order to be prepared to provide clinical support,

initial training for On Call response. After this initial training,

attend regular trainings in Acute Communicable Disease response. All trainings

attended. Training staff and supervisor must be notified of any absence and a makeup session

must be scheduled within a 2

Compensation: 

• Please refer to the current MOU for

Scope of Duties: 

Duties include, but are not limited to:

• Interviewing case/contacts 

• Locating contacts for post exposure prophylaxis (PEP)

• Facilitating referrals to healthcare provider/facilities for evaluation/PEP

• Directly providing PEP to some clients

• Specimen collection and transportation to Public Health Lab (PHL)

• Documentation of activities

• Reporting of activities to the

next business day verbally and in writing

Communication: 

Second Call Duty Officer will communicate with

• At completion of duties

• If unable to complete an activity

• If new information is obtained that will expand the investigation

additional suspect cases, complications or injuries)

Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedure 
Alameda County Public Health Department, Acute Communicable Disease

ACD Unit management is unavailable, consult with the Division of Communicable Disease

Control and Prevention Director. 

Second Call Duty Officers may not perform on call duties if they are absent from performance of

regularly scheduled duties in their program due to illness (SLS). 

Departures of Second Call Duty Officers 

If a Second Call Duty Officer is resigning from ACPHD, he or she must notify the on call schedule

coordinator upon providing notice of their resignation to their supervisor. 

If a volunteer Second Call Duty Officer who is not an employee in the ACD Unit decides to stop

participation in the Second Call pool, 30 days advance notice to the on call schedule coordinator

hen multiple Second Call Duty Officer shifts become available due to departure of a duty

officer, the on call schedule coordinator will notify all Second Call Duty Officers and request

their availability to take the extra shifts.  A deadline will be provided for response. Shifts will be

distributed equitably among available Duty Officers. 

In order to be prepared to provide clinical support, Second Call Duty Officers will attend

initial training for On Call response. After this initial training, Second Call Duty Officers will

regular trainings in Acute Communicable Disease response. All trainings

attended. Training staff and supervisor must be notified of any absence and a makeup session

duled within a 2 – 4 week period of time. 

Please refer to the current MOU for standby and recall pay rates that apply to on call duties

include, but are not limited to: 

contacts for post exposure prophylaxis (PEP)

referrals to healthcare provider/facilities for evaluation/PEP

Directly providing PEP to some clients

Specimen collection and transportation to Public Health Lab (PHL)

Documentation of activities in On Call Log, case report form and nursing notes

the ACD Unit Manager (or if absent, the ACD Nurse of the Week)

verbally and in writing 

will communicate with the First Call Duty Officer: 

If unable to complete an activity or needing guidance during investigation 

If new information is obtained that will expand the investigation (e.g. additional contacts or

additional suspect cases, complications or injuries) 

Acute Communicable Disease 

reviewed 1/14/15 

ACD Unit management is unavailable, consult with the Division of Communicable Disease 

from performance of 

he or she must notify the on call schedule 

If a volunteer Second Call Duty Officer who is not an employee in the ACD Unit decides to stop

participation in the Second Call pool, 30 days advance notice to the on call schedule coordinator

hen multiple Second Call Duty Officer shifts become available due to departure of a duty 

officer, the on call schedule coordinator will notify all Second Call Duty Officers and request 

ed for response. Shifts will be 

will attend an 

Second Call Duty Officers will 

regular trainings in Acute Communicable Disease response. All trainings must be 

attended. Training staff and supervisor must be notified of any absence and a makeup session 

that apply to on call duties. 

 

Nurse of the Week) the 

(e.g. additional contacts or 



Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedur
Alameda County Public Health Department
December 11, 2014

4 of 4  

Documentation Expectations: 

• Second call duty officer will document all calls from First call duty officer on the On Call Log,

including date, time when call is received, and

• Second call duty officer will document all activities for call back follow up on the On Call Log

including date, time when call back duties start, amount of time spent on each activity, and

subject of activity.

• Nursing notes will be kept during any follow up on calls.

• If required for investigation, appropriate case report form, contact log, and chemoprophylaxis

screening forms will be completed on case.

• If supplies from the On Call bag are used

sheet should be marked indicating supplies used.

Second Call Duty Officer will report to ACD

within 30 minutes of start of business on the next business day.

• Phone call to ACD management to v

• Fax completed case report forms, contact logs, screening forms,

nursing notes.

Timecard Documentation: 

• Current practice requires submitting a paper timecard that reflects standby, shift

and call back time.

• Timecard is to be submitted by the end of the pay period at the same time as the UITC CHARTS

Timecard along with a copy of the On Call Log to the employee’s supervisor.

• If the On Call Shift overlaps the end of a pay period

shift ends the following Monday) notify the timekeeper that there will be a paper timecard

submitted on the following Monday, in order for that person to plan for correct time entry. The

paper timecard must be comp

or designee within one (1) hour of start of business (8:30 am) that Monday so that the

timekeeper may document any changes to the UITC CHARTS system in a timely manner. The

time from that Sunday of the new pay period will be documented in a separate paper timecard

during the next pay period.

Second Call Duty Officer Policy and Procedure 
Alameda County Public Health Department, Acute Communicable Disease

Second call duty officer will document all calls from First call duty officer on the On Call Log,

including date, time when call is received, and the subject of call.

Second call duty officer will document all activities for call back follow up on the On Call Log

including date, time when call back duties start, amount of time spent on each activity, and

ept during any follow up on calls.

If required for investigation, appropriate case report form, contact log, and chemoprophylaxis

screening forms will be completed on case.

If supplies from the On Call bag are used in response to an after-hours event, the

marked indicating supplies used.

will report to ACD Unit Manager (or if absent, the ACD Nurse of the Week)

within 30 minutes of start of business on the next business day. 

Phone call to ACD management to verbally report off on activities 

Fax completed case report forms, contact logs, screening forms, on call log, inventory list, and

Current practice requires submitting a paper timecard that reflects standby, shift

Timecard is to be submitted by the end of the pay period at the same time as the UITC CHARTS

Timecard along with a copy of the On Call Log to the employee’s supervisor.

If the On Call Shift overlaps the end of a pay period (pay period ends on Saturday and on call

shift ends the following Monday) notify the timekeeper that there will be a paper timecard

submitted on the following Monday, in order for that person to plan for correct time entry. The

paper timecard must be completed and submitted along with the On Call Log to the supervisor

or designee within one (1) hour of start of business (8:30 am) that Monday so that the

timekeeper may document any changes to the UITC CHARTS system in a timely manner. The

day of the new pay period will be documented in a separate paper timecard

during the next pay period.

Acute Communicable Disease 

reviewed 1/14/15 

Second call duty officer will document all calls from First call duty officer on the On Call Log,

Second call duty officer will document all activities for call back follow up on the On Call Log

including date, time when call back duties start, amount of time spent on each activity, and

If required for investigation, appropriate case report form, contact log, and chemoprophylaxis

hours event, the inventory

Unit Manager (or if absent, the ACD Nurse of the Week) 

inventory list, and 

Current practice requires submitting a paper timecard that reflects standby, shift differential, 

Timecard is to be submitted by the end of the pay period at the same time as the UITC CHARTS

(pay period ends on Saturday and on call

shift ends the following Monday) notify the timekeeper that there will be a paper timecard

submitted on the following Monday, in order for that person to plan for correct time entry. The

leted and submitted along with the On Call Log to the supervisor

or designee within one (1) hour of start of business (8:30 am) that Monday so that the

timekeeper may document any changes to the UITC CHARTS system in a timely manner. The

day of the new pay period will be documented in a separate paper timecard



 

 
 

EXHIBIT B 
 

PAYMENT TERMS 
 

 County will use its best efforts to make payment to Contractor upon completion and 
acceptance of the following services listed on Exhibit A, within thirty (30) days, upon 
receipt, review, and approval of invoice. Contractor shall provide backup documentation 
and other information and records as requested by the County. 
 

 Invoices will be reviewed for approval by the County, Acute Communicable Disease 
Section Director or designee. 
 

 Contractor shall be on call for periods of one week at a time.  The County will pay the 
contractor $1,760 per week of call, regardless of whether the call week is 7 or 8 days or 
includes a holiday. 
 

 Total payment under the terms of this Agreement will not exceed the total amount of One 
Hundred Twenty Thousand and Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars ($120,980.00). This cost 
includes all taxes and all other charges 
 

 If contractor is providing additional coverage or participating in trainings for On-call 
Duty officers, the County will pay the equivalent per hour of $14.08 (Fourteen and 
08/100 Dollars) based on one call week of 125 hours ($1,760/125 hours = $14.08 per 
hour). 

















Revised 12-11-17 

County of Alameda 

Workers’ Compensation Written Declaration of Compliance 

(To be completed by the Contractor) 

Amount of Contract: ___________________________ Term of Contract: __________________________  

Name of Contractor: ____________________________________________________________________ 

For Workers’ Compensation, please have Contractor sign this declaration if applicable: 

Declaration: 

With respect to the above-mentioned business, I hereby warrant that 

the business has no employees other than the owners, officers, directors, 

partners or other principals who have elected to be exempt from Workers’ 

Compensation coverage in accordance with California law.  

I further warrant that I understand the requirements of the California 

Labor Code, including without limitation those stated in Labor Code 

Section 3700, et seq., with respect to providing Workers’ Compensation 

coverage for any employees of the above mentioned business. I agree to 

comply with the Labor Code requirements and all other applicable laws 

and regulations regarding workers' compensation, payroll taxes, FICA, 

tax withholding and similar employment-related requirements. I further 

agree to defend, indemnify and hold the County of Alameda harmless 

from any and all loss or liability which may arise from the failure of the 

above-mentioned business to comply with all such laws or regulations.  

Signature__________________________________________________________  

      Owner, Officer, Director, Partner or other Principal           Date 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Print/Type Name        Title 

The above person has authority to sign on behalf of the contracting business.  This signed declaration is 

part of the contractor’s proof of insurance. 

$120,980.00 June 1, 2016 - June 30,2023

Maria Christina Magat Pingol

Maria Christina Magat Pingol

12/16/2020

Nurse Consultant & Trainer





CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE  &  EXPIRATION  DATES POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE  &  EXPIRATION  DATES

YEAR             MAKE VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER YEAR             MAKE VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

NAMED INSURED NAMED INSURED

For access to ROADSIDE ASSISTANCE ONLY, please call (866) 519-6478 For access to ROADSIDE ASSISTANCE ONLY, please call (866) 519-6478
This insurance complies with CVC S16056 or S16500.5 This insurance complies with CVC S16056 or S16500.5

555 W. Imperial Highway, Brea, CA 92821 555 W. Imperial Highway, Brea, CA 92821

CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE  &  EXPIRATION  DATES POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE  &  EXPIRATION  DATES

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER YEAR             MAKE VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

NAMED INSURED NAMED INSURED

For access to ROADSIDE ASSISTANCE ONLY, please call (866) 519-6478 For access to ROADSIDE ASSISTANCE ONLY, please call (866) 519-6478
This insurance complies with CVC S16056 or S16500.5 This insurance complies with CVC S16056 or S16500.5

555 W. Imperial Highway, Brea, CA 92821 555 W. Imperial Highway, Brea, CA 92821

YEAR             MAKE

TO REPORT A CLAIM, please call (800) 503-3724 TO REPORT A CLAIM, please call (800) 503-3724

NAIC# 27553 

THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS POLICY MEETS THE
MINIMUM LIABILITY LIMITS PRESCRIBED BY LAW

IF YOU HAVE AN ACCIDENT
Notify the police immediately.

Capture the names, addresses, telephone numbers, driver license numbers 
and license plate numbers of all persons involved and of witnesses.

Note any damage to other vehicles.

Do not admit fault. Do not discuss the accident with anyone except your 
agent, Mercury or the police.

Immediately report all claims to Mercury at (800) 503-3724.

Take photos if possible.  rev. 09/13

NAIC# 27553 

THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS POLICY MEETS THE
MINIMUM LIABILITY LIMITS PRESCRIBED BY LAW

IF YOU HAVE AN ACCIDENT
Notify the police immediately.

Capture the names, addresses, telephone numbers, driver license numbers 
and license plate numbers of all persons involved and of witnesses.

Note any damage to other vehicles.

Do not admit fault. Do not discuss the accident with anyone except your 
agent, Mercury or the police.

Immediately report all claims to Mercury at (800) 503-3724.

Take photos if possible. rev. 09/13

MERCURY INSURANCE 
COMPANY

04/03/2020 04/03/2021

2013 HYUNDAI KMHEC4A47DA083203

MARIA CHRISTINA  PINGOLMAGAT

0401 06 140201497 04/03/2020 04/03/2021

2013 HYUNDAI KMHEC4A47DA083203

MARIA CHRISTINA  PINGOLMAGAT

0401 06 140201497

TO REPORT A CLAIM, please call (800) 503-3724 TO REPORT A CLAIM, please call (800) 503-3724 

NAIC# 27553   NAIC# 27553 

THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS POLICY MEETS THE
MINIMUM LIABILITY LIMITS PRESCRIBED BY LAW

IF YOU HAVE AN ACCIDENT
Notify the police immediately.

Capture the names, addresses, telephone numbers, driver license numbers 
and license plate numbers of all persons involved and of witnesses.

Note any damage to other vehicles.

Do not admit fault. Do not discuss the accident with anyone except your 
agent, Mercury or the police.

Immediately report all claims to Mercury at (800) 503-3724.

Take photos if possible. rev. 09/13

THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS POLICY MEETS THE
MINIMUM LIABILITY LIMITS PRESCRIBED BY LAW

IF YOU HAVE AN ACCIDENT
Notify the police immediately.

Capture the names, addresses, telephone numbers, driver license numbers 
and license plate numbers of all persons involved and of witnesses.

Note any damage to other vehicles.

Do not admit fault. Do not discuss the accident with anyone except your 
agent, Mercury or the police.

Immediately report all claims to Mercury at (800) 503-3724.

Take photos if possible. rev. 09/13

V     O    I     D V     O    I     D

AGENCY: WESTERN GOLD INS AGCY INC (877) 388-0025

AGENCY:  AGENCY:  

MERCURY INSURANCE 
COMPANY

AGENCY: WESTERN GOLD INS AGCY INC (877) 388-0025



I:\OAP\MainDocs\UPM\SoleSourceForms\DebarmentCert 1-23-09 

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
For Procurements Over $25,000 

The contractor, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, contractor, its principals, 
and any named and unnamed subcontractor: 

• Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility

by any federal agency;

• Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any federal

agency within the past three years;

• Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and

• Has not been indicted,  convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of

competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three

years.

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space. 

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder 
responsibility.  For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and 
dates of action. 

Notes:    Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions.  The 
above certification is part of the Proposal.  Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof 
shall also constitute signature of this Certification. 

BIDDER: _________________________________________________________________ 

PRINCIPAL: _______________________________  TITLE: ________________________ 

SIGNATURE: ______________________________  DATE: ________________________ 

Maria Christina Magat Pingol

Maria Christina Magat Pingol Consultant

12/16/2020



1  

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF THE COUNTY’S PROCUREMENT 
PROCESS FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR TRAINING AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 

FOR RESPONSE FUNCTIONS TO ACUTE COMMUNICABLE DISEASES FOR THE 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

 
RESOLUTION NUMBER R-2021   

 
WHEREAS, Alameda County Public Health Department (ACPHD) is mandated to 

respond to urgent communicable disease case and outbreak at all times of day within the 
County and maintains an On-Call Duty Officers Program (OCDOP) to provide response 
coverage to urgent communicable disease case and outbreak after business hours and on 
weekends; and 

 
WHEREAS, OCDOP employs First Call Duty Officers (FCDO) consisting of Physicians 

and Senior Registered Nurses with prescriptive privilege; and Second Call Duty Officers 
(SCDO) consisting of Public Health Nurses (PHN) in Acute Communicable Diseases Unit and 
volunteer PHNs from other sections of ACPHD; and 

 
WHEREAS, FCDO provide directions, guidance and support to SCDO to conduct new 

clinical evaluation and/or follow-up on cases and contacts that require investigation, 
chemoprophylaxis, and specimen collection; and 

 
WHEREAS, new or inexperienced SCDOs need to be proctored by a seasoned trainer 

experienced in managing communicable disease response and control to ensure that response 
activities are performed and compliant to the County’s OCDOP Policy and Procedure; and 

 
WHEREAS, OCDOP occasionally has staffing gaps due to workforce turnover and 

increased service demands from unexpected surges of cases and breakout; and  
 
WHEREAS, ACPHD has retained Christina Pingol as an outside contractor to reinforce 

the staff and provide training and consultation services to SCDOs to avoid the risk of 
interruption in mandated and critical communicable disease response and control services; and 

 
WHEREAS, Christina Pingol, a former ACPHD PHN and currently a nurse practitioner, 

has been filling the consulting and mentoring role suitably well since 2016, and  
 
WHEREAS, ACPHD wishes to continue with her existing services and to add the 

additional duties of FCDO, extending the period by 2 years from 6/1/16 – 6/30/21 to 6/1/16 – 
6/30/23 and increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the contract by $27,700 from $93,280 to 
$120,980; and 

 
WHEREAS, Alameda County Administrative Code Sections 4.12.010, 4.12.020, and 

4.12.070 require the solicitation of bids for contracts that are more than $100,000 except in 
unusual cases where the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) has, by resolution, found and 
determined that the public interest would not be served by complying with the bid solicitation 
process; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has determined that Christina Pingol has the professional 

stature, extensive experience, and demonstrated competence in providing consulting and 
training services to OCDOP with a consistent record of success; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the public interest would not be served by 

requiring a bid solicitation process in this situation. 



2  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows: 
 
1.  The findings stated in the recitals to this Resolution are restated in full and adopted by 

reference. 
 
2.  The requirements in Administrative Code Sections 4.12.010 to .020 for the solicitation of 

bids are hereby waived for the selection of Christina Pingol for consulting and training 
services for the On-Call Duty Officers Program. 

 

 
 
Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, State of California, on this 
date, __________, 2021 by the following called vote: 

 

 
 

AYES: 
NOES: 
EXCUSED: 

 
 

President of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Alameda, State of California 

 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 
County of Alameda 

 

 
 

By:   

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Donna Ziegler, County Counsel 
 
 
 
 
By:    

K. Joon Oh 
Deputy County Counsel 

2/19/2021




